

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

1975

PUBLIC LAWS, 1975

chapter 11 and who is engaged in learning and assisting in the installation of plumbing and drainage under the direct supervision of a journeyman plumber or master plumber.

Sec. 2. 32 MRSA § 3301, sub-§ 6, is enacted to read:

6. Trainee plumber. "Trainee plumber" shall mean any person who is engaged in assisting in making plumbing installations under the direct supervision of a journeyman plumber or master plumber but does not qualify under subsection 1.

Sec. 3. 32 MRSA § 3505, first sentence, as last amended by PL 1971, c. 363, § 3, is further amended to read:

Any person who has been registered with the board for at least one year 2 years as an apprentice or trainee plumber, or who has attended a school of plumbing for at least 6 months satisfactorily completed one academic year in a recognized full time school of plumbing, or who has served as a registered or licensed apprentice or trainee plumber in another state for at least one year 2 years shall, upon payment of a fee of \$3, be entitled to examination and, if found qualified by a majority of the members of the board, shall be licensed as a journeyman plumber and shall receive a certificate thereof under the seal of the board and with the signature of the executive officer, which shall state the facts, and which shall be carried on the person and displayed at any time upon request.

Sec. 4. 32 MRSA § 3505-A, as enacted by PL 1965, c. 234, § 7, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 3505-A. Apprentice and trainee plumbers; fees

Each apprentice and trainee plumber, on the payment of a registration fee of $\$_1$, shall be registered with the board within 10 days after entering the employ of a licensed plumber to assist him as an apprentice or trainee, and after serving as an apprentice or a trainee plumber for not less than 2 years from the date of registration by the board, shall be eligible for examination as a journeyman plumber at the next examination held by the board.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 119

AN ACT Increasing Certain Permit, Examination and License Fees for Hairdressers and Providing for Biennial Renewal of Certain Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 32 MRSA § 1553, 2nd and 3rd III, are amended to read:

The board shall make rules and regulations for the examination of applicants for certificates of registration as instructors of hairdressing and beauty

732 CHAP. 119

culture. Examination applications shall be furnished by the board. Said application shall be filed with the secretary of said board and shall be accompanied by an examination fee of \$15 \$50 which shall include registration, if examination is satisfactory. All certificates of registration as instructors shall expire June 30th each year biennially. Certificates of registration as a Maine hairdresser shall be renewed to renew instructor's certificate of registration. Renewal fee for instructors shall be \$5 \$16 biennially.

Students to be accepted shall have reached at least the age of 16 and have completed the 10th grade in a secondary school. An enrollment record of each new student admitted to a school shall be sent to the secretary of the board on the first day of each month, accompanied by a registration fee of \$3 \$5 for each new student. The board shall furnish each student registered a certificate of registration as a student. Said certificate of registration shall expire 12 months from date of issue.

Sec. 2. 32 MRSA § 1651, 3rd ¶, last 2 sentences, are repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

The fee for a license to operate a beauty shop shall be \$30 for a new shop or change in location or ownership and \$20 but not exceeding \$35 for each biennial renewal thereof. The license shall run from the first day of July biennially and the fee shall be payable to the secretary of said board.

Sec. 3. 32 MRSA § 1653, last sentence, is amended to read:

The applicant shall pay to the board a fee of \$3 \$5.

Sec. 4. 32 MRSA § 1654 is amended to read:

§ 1654. Registration without examination

Any person licensed to practice hairdressing and beauty culture in another state whose requirements are equal to those specified in this chapter may upon the payment of a fee of $\frac{525}{30}$, be entitled to a certificate of registration without examination, providing each such state accepts without examination applicants registered in this State for registration or licenses, as the case may be, in a similar manner.

Sec. 5. 32 MRSA § 1655, first ¶, 2nd and 3rd sentences, are repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

Said certificate of registration shall be renewed on or before the first day of July biennially, and the holder of said certificate of registration shall pay to the secretary of said board the sum of 20 but not exceeding 35 for said renewal biennially.

A certificate of registration limited to manicuring only may be issued upon complying with such examination requirements as may be determined by the board and upon payment of the fees as provided by this chapter.

Sec. 6. 32 MRSA § 1655, last sentence, is amended to read:

PUBLIC LAWS, 1975

Certificates shall be renewed on or before July 1st each year by paying a renewal fee of \$15 \$30 for each renewal biennially.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 120

AN ACT Relating to Payments to the County Law Libraries in the Several Counties of the State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

27 MRSA § 224, 2nd to 17th [[], as last repealed and replaced by PL 1973, c. 540, § 4, are repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

Androscoggin, \$9,500;

Aroostook, \$5,600 shall be for the use and benefit of the county law library in the court house at Houlton and \$3,000 shall be for the use and benefit of the county law library in the court house at Caribou in said county;

Cumberland, \$10,000 which shall be paid to the treasurer of the Cumberland Bar Association for the Nathan and Henry B. Cleaves Law Library;

Franklin, \$5,000;

Hancock, \$7,000;

Kennebec, \$6,000;

Knox, \$3,500;

Lincoln, \$4,500;

Oxford, \$3,000 shall be for the use and benefit of the county law library at South Paris and \$3,500 shall be for the use and benefit of the county law library at Rumford;

Penobscot, \$3,000;

Piscataquis, \$3,500;

Sagadahoc, \$4,250;

Somerset, \$6,500;

Waldo, \$3,500;

Washington, \$3,800;

York, \$5,000.